## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION No. 2014-78

## A RESOLUTION NAMING THE NEW COMMUNITY CENTER LOCATED AT 16B AVENIDA TORREON IN ELDORADO IN HONOR OF FORMER NEW MEXICO STATE REPRESENTATIVE MAX COLL

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Max Coll was a great supporter of the Highway 285-Corridor;

WHEREAS, Mr. Coll's commitment to the community was unwavering in his support;

WHEREAS, Mr. Coll pledged support to projects related to recreation and housing improvements;

WHEREAS, Mr. Coll was committed to the elderly and seniors causes, which was profoundly reflected in his support of the Ken and Patty Adam Senior Center, also located in Eldorado;

WHEREAS, the new community center adjoins the Ken and Patty Adam Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of naming the new community center is to acknowledge the Honorable Max Coll's achievements and stature as well as his commitment to and support of seniors, the community and the Highway 285 Corridor.

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY HEREBY RESOLVES AND PROCLAIMS AS FOLLOWS:

The new community center located at 16B Avenida Torreon in Eldorado that adjoins the Ken and Patty Adam Senior Center shall hereafter be named the Max Coll Corridor Community Center.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 26th Day of August 2014.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY

By:

Daniel W Mayfield Chair

| Attest:               |                     |        |    |
|-----------------------|---------------------|--------|----|
| Genelde               | ne falaza           |        |    |
| Geraldine Salazar, Sa | nta Fe County Clerk | 76-201 | 14 |



Approved as to form:

Gregory S. Shaffer, County Attorney



COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 28TH Day Of August, 2014 at 09:00:06 AM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1744574 Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

uty Ascelle Hitness My Hand And Seal Of Office
Geraldine Salazar
County Clerk, Santa Fe, NM